PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Storm Technologies, Inc.	12/28/2009
Richard F. Storm	12/28/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Sefa Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	217 Cedar Road	
City:	Lexington	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29073	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	60691729	
Application Number:	11424364	
Application Number:	11917886	
PCT Number:	US0623380	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)420-0805

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-6600

Email: patents@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: Charles L. Warner

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street, NW

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	118300.0238796	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles L. Warner	

501083385 REEL: 023888 FRAME: 0241

60691729

00 00 00

Total Attachments: 4

source=Storm to SEFA assignment#page1.tif source=Storm to SEFA assignment#page2.tif source=Storm to SEFA assignment#page3.tif source=Storm to SEFA assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Storm Technologies, Inc. is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina and has a place of business at 411 North Depot Street, Albemarle, NC 28002, and

Richard F. Storm is an individual resident of the State of North Carolina having a place of business at 411 North Depot Street, Albemarle, NC 28002, and is also CEO of Storm Technologies, Inc., and

Storm Technologies, Inc. and Richard F. Storm are collectively referred to herein as ASSIGNOR, and

ASSIGNOR owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in the patent applications and patents (collectively, the "INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES") listed on Exhibit A hereto, and

The SEFA Group, Inc. is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia and has a place of business at 217 Cedar Road, Lexington, South Carolina 29073 ("ASSIGNEE"), and is desirous of acquiring the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE that: (i) ASSIGNOR owns all right, title and interest in and to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES; (ii) ASSIGNOR has not assigned, licensed, leased, or otherwise granted or conveyed to any other person (other than those constituting ASSIGNOR) any right, title or interest in or to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES; and (iii) ASSIGNOR does not know, and does not have any reason to suspect, that any other person claims, may claim, or may have any right to claim, any interest in or to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues being included in and part of said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES whether or not listed in Exhibit A, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, including all rights ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies

6035919

in respect of any infringement of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES which may have occurred before the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, or from any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents and patent applications issued, filed, or which may be filed as a Patent Cooperation Treaty patent application, as any other type of international patent application, as a regional patent application, or in countries other than the United States, which correspond to any of said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES or claim priority of or to any of said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES in whole or in part (collectively, the "CORRESPONDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES"), in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said CORRESPONDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said CORRESPONDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; all said CORRESPONDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee, insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at its expense, to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be joined with the ASSIGNEE as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in any proceeding in respect of infringement, invalidity, or priority of invention, of any of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES or CORRESPONDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions, improvements, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, and CORRESPONDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, in all countries throughout the world.

6035919 2

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all records of ASSIGNOR which establish, indicate, or evidence inventorship, ownership, priority of invention, or dates of invention, including but not limited to dates of conception and dates of reduction to practice, are hereby the property of ASSIGNEE and will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE in the event such records are needed or desirable in connection with any of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES or CORRESPONDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES. If ASSIGNOR has a policy under which aged records are destroyed, or ASSIGNOR determines that ASSIGNOR has no need of such records, then ASSIGNOR will send such records to ASSIGNEE, at no charge to ASSIGNEE, instead of destroying such records.

ASSIGNEE, by these presents, does hereby grant to Storm Technologies, Inc. a fully-paid, non-exclusive, non-transferable, limited license under the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES only for, and specifically limited to, the processing of solely organic waste and biomass which has not been previously combusted; the right to process mineral matter and previously combusted material, such as but not limited to fly ash, is expressly excluded under this limited license. Storm Technologies, Inc. acknowledges and agrees to these limitation in this limited license.

This ASSIGNMENT is effective against, and binding on, ASSIGNOR as of the date set forth below, regardless of whether or not ASSIGNEE signs, or later signs, this ASSIGNMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by its duly authorized officer and its seal to be affixed, this 28% day of 28%.

STORM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ASSIGNOR

Richard F. Storm, CEO

RICHARD F. STORM, INDIVIDUALLY, ASSIGNOR

3

EXHIBIT A

Serial Number or Patent Number	Filing Date or Issue Date	Country or Office	Title
60/691,729	06/17/2005	US	Method And Apparatus For Turbulent Combustion Of Fly Ash
11/424,364	06/15/2006	US	Method And Apparatus For Turbulent Combustion Of Fly Ash
PCT/US2006/023380	06/16/2006	World Intellectual Property Organization	Method And Apparatus For Turbulent Combustion Of Fly Ash
2612388	12/17/2007	Canada	Method And Apparatus For Turbulent Combustion Of Fly Ash
06784954.7	01/17/2008	European Patent Office	Method And Apparatus For Turbulent Combustion Of Fly Ash

6035919

RECORDED: 02/02/2010